

No. 02-20-00002-CV

IN THE SECOND COURT OF APPEALS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

T.L., A MINOR AND HER MOTHER, ON HER BEHALF,
Appellants,

v.

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 48th District Court
Tarrant County, Texas, Cause No. 048-112330-19

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Thomas M. Melsheimer
Texas Bar No. 13922550
tmelsheimer@winston.com
Steven H. Stodghill
State Bar No. 19261100
sstodghill@winston.com
Geoffrey S. Harper
State Bar No. 00795408
gharper@winston.com
Thomas B. Walsh, IV
State Bar No. 00785173
John Michael Gaddis
State Bar No. 24069747
mgaddis@winston.com
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 453-6500
Facsimile: (214) 453-6400

Amy Warr
State Bar No. 00795708
awarr@adjtlaw.com
Nicholas Bacarisse
State Bar No. 24073872
nbacarisse@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
Oral Argument Conditionally Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.....	x
Issues Presented	xi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. T.L.’s health is severely compromised.	3
B. T.L. has been afforded aggressive, state-of-the-art treatment at Cook Children’s.	5
C. After the July 2019 crisis, T.L.’s already-slim hopes for recovery disappeared.....	5
D. Continued treatment in the CICU causes T.L. to suffer.....	7
E. Performing painful intervention on T.L. with no clinical benefit conflicts with the CICU staff’s ethics and conscience.....	8
F. The CICU staff made comprehensive efforts to transfer T.L. to another hospital that would carry out her mother’s wishes, but every hospital refused.....	10
G. At an impasse, the CICU physicians requested a consult from the Cook Children’s Ethics Committee.....	11
H. The Ethics Committee determined that Cook Children’s could not ethically continue to participate in providing T.L. artificial life-support.	11
I. T.L.’s mother sued Cook Children’s.....	13

Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	19
I. The doctor-patient relationship is a voluntary arrangement between two parties each, guided by her own judgment, conscience, and ethics.	20
A. Physicians have a common-law right to refuse to provide care inconsistent with their conscience or ethics.	20
B. Section 166.046 was enacted to help resolve private disagreements between patients and physicians regarding care.	22
II. Appellants’ constitutional claims are premised on a misreading of §166.046.	26
A. Section 166.046 is a voluntary safe-harbor provision that does not grant physicians any rights they did not have prior to the statute’s enactment.	27
B. A means of challenging §166.046’s constitutionality is available, but Appellants consciously chose not to pursue it.....	30
III. Section 166.046’s procedure is constitutional.....	33
A. Section 166.046 does not deprive Appellants of any constitutionally protected interest.	34
1. Utilization of the §166.046 procedure does not deprive a patient of life.	34
2. Utilization of the §166.046 procedure does not deprive Appellants of their right to make medical decisions.	37
3. Utilization of §166.046’s procedure does not deprive T.L.’s mother of her parental rights.	43
B. Cook Children’s is not a state actor.	43
1. A private party’s use of a State-created procedure is not state action.....	46
2. The State’s provision of safe harbor does not make Cook Children’s a state actor.....	51

3.	There is no State coercion sufficient to deem Cook Children’s actions those of the State.....	54
4.	Cook Children’s has not been delegated a unique governmental function.	57
	Prayer	61
	Certificate of Compliance	63
	Certificate of Service	64

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	38, 39
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	45, 52, 53
<i>Baby F. v. Oklahoma Cnty. Dist. Ct.</i> , 348 P.3d 1080 (Okla. 2015).....	41
<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	44
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp., Inc.</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986).....	36
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	14
<i>Communicon, Ltd. v. Guy Brown Fire & Safety, Inc.</i> , No. 02-17-00330-CV, 2018 WL 1414837 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 22, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	14
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19, 33
<i>Davis v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Disability Rights Wis. v. University of Wis. Hosp. & Clinics</i> , 859 N.W.2d 628 (Wisc. App. 2014) (unpublished).....	40
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	46
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	41
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	46, 50, 51, 53
<i>Fought v. Solce</i> , 821 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....	19
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	46
<i>Goss v. Memorial Hosp. Sys.</i> , 789 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1986)	44, 51
<i>Gross v. Burt</i> , 149 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied).....	19, 51
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	39, 40
<i>Hodge v. Paoli Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 576 F.2d 563 (3d Cir. 1978) (per curiam)	44, 47
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	46, 56
<i>Jenkins v. Colorado Mental Health Inst. at Pueblo</i> , 215 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	41
<i>Jennings v. Burgess</i> , 917 S.W.2d 790 (Tex.1996).....	30
<i>Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Thompson</i> , 971 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1992)	38

<i>King v. Fisher</i> , 918 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, writ denied)	21
<i>Klavan v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 F. Supp.2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	43, 44
<i>Klunder v. Brown Univ.</i> , 778 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2015).....	59
<i>Lewis v. Law-Yone</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1247 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	48
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	32
<i>Long v. Nix</i> , 86 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	32, 43, 45, 46
<i>Lund v. Giaouque</i> , 416 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013, no pet.).....	31
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010)	31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Knoxville Pub. Co.</i> , 124 F.2d 875 (6th Cir. 1942)	20
<i>Newman v. Obersteller</i> , 960 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. 1997)	30
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	32
<i>People v. Privitera</i> , 591 P.2d 919 (Cal. 1979).....	39
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976)	35

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	47
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997).....	32
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park, Md.</i> , 134 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	54
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000)	32, 40
<i>Tate v. D.C.F. Facility</i> , No. 4:07CV162-MPM-JAD, 2009 WL 483116 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 23, 2009)	21
<i>Texas Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n v. Live Oak Brewing Co.</i> , 537 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied)	20
<i>In re Tschumy</i> , 853 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2014)	35
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	46, 59
<i>University of Tex. Med. Sch. at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995)	32
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	33, 34, 36, 38
<i>In re Wendland</i> , 28 P.3d 151 (Cal. 2001)	41
<i>West v. Akins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	48, 49

<i>Wheat v. Mass</i> , 994 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>White v. Scrivner Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979)	51, 52
<i>Yancy v. United Surgical Partners Int’l, Inc.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2007)	30, 31
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	41
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
42 U.S.C. §1983	i, 12, 32
Act of May 11, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 450, §3.05, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 2865	22
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....	41
TEX. CONST. art. I, §13	30
TEX. CONST. art. I, §19	32
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§166.001–.166	26
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.044	27, 34
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.045	27, 45
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.046	<i>passim</i>
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.050	35, 36
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.051	26
TEX. OCC. CODE §160.010	51
TEX. PENAL CODE §22.08(a)	34
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1	32

Other Authorities

AM. MED. ASS’N, COUNCIL ON ETHICAL & JUDICIAL AFFAIRS, CODE OF
MED. ETHICS (2016)20

Am. Med. Ass’n, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, *Physician-
Assisted Suicide*, 10 ISSUES IN LAW & MEDICINE 91 (1994)35

CYNTHIA S. MARIETTA, THE DEBATE OVER THE FATE OF THE TEXAS
“FUTILE CARE” LAW: IT IS TIME FOR COMPROMISE 3 (April 2007)23

Robert L. Fine, M.D., *Medical futility and the Texas Advance
Directives Act of 1999*, 13 B.U.M.C. PROCEEDINGS 144 (2000).....25

Hearing on C.S.S.B. 439 before the Senate Comm. on Health &
Human Servs., 80th Leg., R.S. (April 12, 2007)24

Hearing on H.B. 3527, Comm. on Pub. Health, 76th Leg., R.S. (Apr.
29, 1999)22

MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ, SECTION 1983 LITIG. CLAIMS & DEFENSES
§5.14[A]57

Sen. Research Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1260, 76th Leg., R.S.
(1999).....22
